
NDWR Water Rights DB ~General Info for App. No. 6225 

Application No._: 6225 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 1951 

Owner(s): BAUMANN, JAMES E.; Status: CERTIFICATE 

Basin: 153 Basin Name: DIAMOND VALLEY Sub Basin: 

Basin Status: DESIGNATED (ID) Region: CENTRAL County: EUREKA 

I Change of App. No. II POD II POU II MOU I 
lvo1oa5 ~~~c===J 

Source: STREAM Source Description: SIMPSON CREEK 

Project Name: Decree Name: Use: IRRIGATION 

Period Start: 0401 Period End: 0930 

Page 1 of 1 

Point of Diversion Information: Qtr-Qtr: NW Qtr: SE Sec: 16 Twn: 19N 
Rng: 54E 

Duty Balance: 0.00 Div Balance: 0.00 

Acre-Feet Storage: 0 Well Log Nos.: 

Remarks 1: 

http://warer.nv.gov/watet>/o20rights/permitdb/page1.cfm?accept='yes'&CFID=3679&CFT... 1/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB - Ownership Info for App no. 6225 

Application· No.: 6225 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 1951 

Assigned By: Effective Date: 

Ownership Information 

lawner IITvpeljoiv RatejjoutyjiAcresllchange evlloescriptionl 

I BAUMANN, JAMES E.l[£]1 0 

I BAUMANN, VERA L. 

Original Owner(s) 

jewner I 

IDEPAOLI, THERESA! 

loEPAOLI, ANGELO I 

I[£Jio 
~~~ I I 

~~~ I I 

Page I of I 

Remarks 5: 37 ACRES IN THE POU HAVE A VESTED RIGHT UNDER PROOF 01133. 

Page 1 I Page 21 Page 4 I Page 5 

http://water.nv.gov/wate.r0/o20rights/permitdb/page5.cfm I/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB - General Info for App. No. 6225 Page 1 of 1 

Home State Home Pages About Us Publications 

Department of Conservation & Natural Resources 

Division of Water Resources 
Tracy Taylor, P. E. State Engineer 

Report an Error 
New Search General Information Maps and Due Dates Place of Use Abrogations/Protests/Rulings 

Ownership/Title 

Application No.: 6225 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 1951 

Owner(s): BAUMANN, JAMES E.; Status: CERTIFICATE 

Basin: 153 Basin Name: DIAMOND VALLEY Sub Basin: 

Basin Status: DESIGNATED (ID) Region: CENTRAL County: EUREKA 

Previous Applications (Base Rights) 

~"hange of App. No. POD POU MOU 

V01085 y y 

Source: STREAM Source Description: SIMPSON CREEK 

Project Name: Decree Name: 

Use: IRRIGATION 

Period Start: 0401 Period End: 0930 

Point of Diversion Information: Qtr-Qtr: NW Qtr: SE Sec: 16 Twn: 19N Rng: 54E 

Duty Balance: 0.00 Div Balance: 0.00 

Acre-Feet Storage: 0 Well Log Nos.: 

.~'1Ilarks 1 : 

http:/ /water .nv .gov /watet>/o20Rights/permitdb/page 1. cfm? app=6225 1/27/2008 
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\ 

NO~ 10967 
----------~~-----------------

CERTIFICATE ·No. __ --~2~8:10~-------------- ISSUED ____ ~Oc~t~o~b~e~r_;2~4~,~1~9~4~4~-----

ASSIGNED:" on August 4, 1958 by Estate of James Hunter to John Handley 
Hunter and Kathryn HUnter. Deed filed February lO, 1959 in 
4416. 

ASSIGNED: on 2/~0/69 by The Decree of Distribution of the Estate of 
John Handley Hunter to Kathryn Elizabeth Hunter. Filed 4/27/70 
in 01089. 

ASSIG~run: on 12/2/69 by Kathryn Hunter to Basic Industries, Inc. GBS deet 
filed 4/27/70 in 01089. 

AFFIDAVIT OF 
. IDENTI'l.'Y: states that I<athryn Elizabeth BUnter and lOlthryn Hunter is one 

and the same person. Filed 41;1.7/70 in 01089. 
I I . -' 

I 

ASSIGNED: on 12/26/69 by Basic Industries, Inc. to E. L. Cleveland. GBS 
deed filed 4/27/70 in 01089. 

ASSIGNED: On September 15, 1970, by Eldon L. Cleveland to Ranchers 
Equipment and Supply Co., Inc., a Nevada corporation. Deed 
filed October 15, 1980, Ulllder 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On October 4, 1971, by Ranchers Equipment & Supply Co., Inc., 
to Robert R. · and Irene B. Campbell, husband and wife. Deed 
filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On August 20, 1980, by Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell, 
husband and wife, to James E. -and Vera L. Bauman, husband 
and wife. Deed filed October 15, 1980; under 6225. 
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NO. 02324 

CERTIFICATE NO. ISSUED ----------------- ------------------------------
ASSIGNED: On Sept:.atber 15, 1970,. by Eldon L. Clevelarrl to Ranchers 

DIW.pnent and SUf:ply Co, Inc., a Nevada corporation. Quitclaim 
Deed Ibcument No. 53721 filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On October 4, 1971, by Rarx::hers Equipnent & SUpply Co., Inc., to 
lbbert R. and Irene B. canpbell, hus:band and wi£e. Grant, Bargain 
and Sale Deed J::bct.Bnent :No. 55266 filerl Ck::tober 15, 1980, under 
6225. 

ASSIGNED: On August 20~ 1980, by B:>bert R. and Irene B. carrpbell, husban::i 
and wife, to James E.· and vera L. Baunan, huSbarrl and wi£e. 
Quitclaim Deed IXx::l.Jnent :No. 76016 filed <Xtober 15, 1980, under 
6225. 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER·s OFFICE 

ROBERT A . ALLEN 
STATE ENOINEEPI 

JOHN V. MUELLER 
,ASSISTANT STATE e:N .. INEI;:P 

CARSON CITY June 2, 1924. 

Subject: Poison Canyon Spring, etc. 

In replying, refer to · -·Jifos. 4416~- 4417, 6225, 01085, 01089, 01133,01512. 

James and Edith Mary Hunter 
% Edgar Eather 
Attorney at L~w 
Eureka, Nevada 

Dear Sir and Madam: 

Assignment was 

received and filed in this office under the above-me~tioned 

serial number son May 15, 1924. 

Official receipt covering filing fee is inclosed herewith. 
No. 15759. 

Very truly yours, 

State Engineer. 
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NO. 7242 

CERTIFICATE NO. 1952 
------~~~----------

rSSUED April 12, 1933 

ASSIGNED1 on August 4, 1958 by Estate of James Hunter to John Handley 
Hunter. and Kathryn Hunter. Deed filed February lO, 1959 it 
4416. 

ASSIGNED: On 2/10/69 by Tb.e Decree of Distribution of the Estate of 
John Handley Hunter to Kathryn Elizabeth Hunter. Filed 4/2~ 
in 01089. 

ASSIGNED: on 12/2/69 by Ratbryn Bunter to Basic Industries, Inc. GBS 
filed 4/27/70 in 01089. 

AFFIDAVIT OF 
JDEN'.rlft:states that Kathryn Elizabeth BUnter and J<athryn Bunter is c 

and the same pereon. Filed 4/27/70 in 01089. 

ASSIGNED: on 12/26/69 by Basic Industries, Inc. to E. L. Cleveland. G 
deed filed 4/27/70 in 01089. 

ASSIGNED: On September 15, 1970, by Eldon L. Cleveland to Ranchers 
Equipment and Supply Co., Inc., a Nevada corporation. Deed 
filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On October 4, 1971, by Ranchers Equipment & Supply Co., Inc. 
to Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell, husband and wife. Deed 
filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 

ASSIGNED: On August 20, 1980, by Robert R. and Irene B. Campbell, 
husband and wife, to James E. and Vera L. Bauman, husband 
and wife. Deed filed October 15, 1980, under 6225. 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

ROBERT A. ALLEN 
STATE ENOINEIER 

JOHN V. MUELLER 
ASSISTANT STATE ENQI N EER 

CARSON CITY July 20, 1925 

Replying to your letter of 

In your reply refer to No s. 

Mr. James Hunter 
Eu~ka, Nevada - " _ _.,,_, 

Dear Sir: 

July 6' 1925 

01085~01089-01133-6225. 

In accordance with your re~uest, we are 
enclo~ing cettified copies of certificates issued on 
proofs of appropriation Nos. 01085 and 01089, Simpson 
Ceeek, (Edera lands) and Bennett Spring. We have al­
so prepared copies of certificates 148 and l52, issued 
under proof No. 01133, which are for water fot the 
ranch upon which you are living. We thought it advis­
able to include these in order to make the record com­
plete. We have attached all of the documents together 
and made one certificate cover them, thereby saving you 
fees for certif,ying to each separate instrument. 

Within the next few days we will take ~c­
tion upon application No. 6225, for a change in point 
of diversion and place of use of water of Simpson Creek 
from the Edera land to land within your home ranch. We 

.. Will thenEJ.D:c~ .,.,,.& eertif"ied .oopy .o1;:_theperm:rt :tor __ _ 
filing with the Land Office. 

Bill for the statutory charge for the en­
closed copies is included herein. 

Yours very 1;;ruly, 

Robert A. Allen 
State Eng ine e.r--

By 

Office Engineer 
BM:P MB 

BAUMANN_008 
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ROBERT A. ALLEN 
STATE ENOINILEfll 

JOHN V. MUELLER 

STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

ASSISTANT STATE ENQINEILR 

CARSON CITY 

Replying to your letter of 

In your reply refer to No • 6225 

Mr. James Hunter, 
Eureka, Nevada, 

Dear Sir:-

July 31, 1925. 

You will find enclosed Permit No. 6225, 
to chan2e the place of use and point of ~iversion, 
which has this day been a-o·oroved. 

You are advised that if the various lJroofs thereunder, 
too:ether \Vi rh the map vvhich is due on .July 30, 1928, 
are not f iled in this office urior to the dates set 
for such filin~s, as required by l~w, the permit will 
be subject to cancelation. 

You will also find enclosed certified copy of permit 
No. 6225 for filin~ with the Land Office. Bill for 
same in the sum of- :$2.00 is enclosed herewith . 

-~-,.- -~-- -~ ,____ _ 
-·i:- ~~ . . -_, __ ~>-

MC 

By 

Robert A.. Allen, 
State "' · · 

.:~,, .... .. ·--
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STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

ROBERT A. ALLEN 
STAT£ ENOl N 1'£P< 

JOHN V. MUELLER 
ASSISTANT STATE EN~INE!i:R 

CARSON CITY January 18, 1926 .. 
Replying to your letter of 

In your reply refer to Ncs. 1416, 6225, 01512. 

lvlr. 1':3-mes Hunter, 
~~nre::s., :::evaas. , 

:Je"r Slr:-
" 

:!:n re mans received on July lOth l!!tst, Gr_o,rdng your 
Simpson Creek Ranch:~ 

\Then sending in these maps you did not ad vise ilnder ';;rhgt filings 
you desired to have them placed , but. we presume thtl t they ~;·.rere in-. 
tended !"o:r filing under pe mit lTo. 6225, which Y!a<=> granted to you 
l9.st sur.rner for a change in the po int o:I diversion and place of use 
o_t: w'"t-P-r fran tlM.e .lder1:L ~2x:ch to the Depaol i lttce . Such be iug the 
case we find the following discrepancl. e ~~ •J:.. J. e crtions :-u:-l:'L •;ve ~!'e 
retarning the maps accordingly: 

1. 'l'he new -rwint s o:f diversion narned in permit ITo. 62B5 11re as fol­
lows: "Ditch Ho. 1 on tne s. side of Simpson Creel-c in the ~m;l S:ill~ 
Sec. 16 and Ditch IJc. 2 on tl:e n. side o:t" Simpson IJree};-_ in the .NE l 
HWi Sec. 16, T. 19 U., R- 54 E.u ~Jo points or diYer;::ion are shown 
in these fo:cty acre tract and the onl~T ditches sho1.vn on sheet No. 1 
from Sirpson ~reek are two ~rooosed ditches, the point of &iversion 
of both appearing to be in th~ ::'E4 SE-} Sec. 16. in glancin:s over 
the cultivated l~nd in the SDt Sec. 9. it ap9ears that same is irri­
~~ted from a continua tion of theee nronosed ditches. Eo :l.oubt the 
ditches wbich irrip;ate t ~·. is land are alrea :ty constructed an.J. their 
points of ::'1 i version shoulfl be sb ovm on the map• As the map is now 
prepared, it is impo2sihle to tell what ditches are con~tructed 
m;.d those which are merely pr o-p ose d to be constructed. de su.~ ~;est 
e.lso that the surveyor label eacL i ntal::e of the var :Lous ditches 
which irrigate the DelJ9.oli n-mch, "Present Point of Di~;or;:cion". 

2. The point ox eli version of the old ditches whi.. .. h foTtle:rly 
irri:sated the :?rtera ~-'3.nch , accordin . .:; to e crln· · on in O-£Yp1ic'.l ton 
a.11d oe_mit l! o . G~-!..5 a.s we 1 a¥':Jlo-:; tions .Jho•:m 0-9- lle cul-ura1 map 
fi..led ~orne ye rs a 0 by "'1era. , /r.ri-hin the Q * S -t ::>ec . 5 , T . 19 N. , 
? • 54 .!1 . The JJ19;p does no -. 0 h0\'J hi., o1o noint. oj_ rU ver ., ion or 
those ol4 rlitches . Tbi..~ .should be sho·.vn wi h the labeling "Old 
?oin . of' Pi.ve eion" . 

3 . I~:~.re -~ os . 1 an 2 have heen )1 .o~rea hy 
d ifferen scale , r:o . 1 h3'7in:; 1 een mFln e on 
400 ' , aJ1 Uo . 2 hav · ng tt Reale of 1'1 a que.ls 
f''J.r icu1arly mat ·er 'lhich scale is used but 

the .J ur eyor on a. 
he scale of 1 11 11w.lG 
600 '. It doez not 
·he sur eyor hould 

BAUMANN_008 
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hsv·3 L'1cl·ie both ma·ps on t!1e same scs.le and we 3ue;ge,~t tr>~t ~rou 
cu.ll t'Di2 to his nttenti;n. 

·Ju~:~e sb.oulri oleo oe tal:::en b:t the surveyor in h<:.~.viE'" t: 1'-?. Cllltiv(\ted 
l·_>nfl shm'In on ~'beet ~~o. 1 cr·e·Jl: ·:.rith thn~ PhO.':rl 0!1 JhePt ~·To. 2 ,.,1 en 
prOJ)erl~· I)18cefl '1.lOn;-.:::'L(l8 o±' it. As the mnp:= nre

4
n or.' nr'3Dflr~d, 

tr.ere ::;r'O·<:J<J.T"" to bo cultivc.ter'! l~n.d in the :~Bi SB. Sec. 8, ·.r{lich is 
not pl~ o'·:n on o i +hAT m:cp. 

'.'lith rc21~-;~;t to the 3rd 2l:cet shO\'!in--:- i::~i·:::on, ·~ot 1·omvood ·.:.n"l .Jit·:;h 
:3grtngs, ,_:,re ~~resume tbrtt it i2 int8!1·1er'l Jlso :::"or filing ·:rith +:hn 
ml1tu ·:1 m•l.-"S just men~-io::'led sho·..,in:: th'3 Si:·:1pson JreeJ.;: ':.~J..llch. It 
occ .rre to us that it caul[ ~lso be m~de to cover oer~it No. 1116 
+·n - ,.,. t . .,.·. 0''"' Po··ao·1 <:: -- ·n,..,. b-r <:!f:O"r·n~ •rc·, +,y .,.-:_"t ,.,o~l~co r-" ·,., _ __ .r .. ~:t.er _r ,,. 1~ 1 ,_.,l_;Tl ;:, ~' ,_J. ,~1.~-.__: e ....... cv..L ~vi.-· •• -.. .:.l'l..~ u1. 1 __ , 

T'::.'ovement -_,::r~e located th•3reat • . ie coul;i th8n i2sue u certifieB..te lUlder 
sc-;.id pen11i t tor sto:3l~xrE.tering purposes. ';ie :J..lso h~.1ve a proot of ap­
Qro f)riat j_on, r:o. 01512,... ·;:'or \Vater from Poi::JOn :;Q..nOn 3 :}ring but if we 
issue o certit'i:!ate under nermit :;_;o. 14,16 it will f:~C:30mplish all t.hc::.t 
proot of s.:QpTo:o:ciation l~o. 01512 could do ani we, th8r0:t'ore, "''l~R:est 
th;J.t eRid nrno-f lJe ~1'TithAr:l"'Tl~ 't ~: .,-'JJ.. ~- ,_,-- :::,.;:: ~--V .:>Q-e-g,:i.' t.hlli ~~o-rdsl> 

"---· 

~ohert ~- ~llen, 
~·t.-.T.., "?,~,-~1 '""T 

()~~~ 
T7 ... 

- .. •J 
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:;. 

STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

CARSON CITY 

- P bruary 26, 192'1 

In your reply refer to No•• 01~4-91086- 288 

Replying to your letter of 7ebruary 24, . 1927 

Jb:. ,B. c. Boston 
Eureka , lfevada 

Dear Si;r: 

ROBERT A. ALLEN 
STATE ENQ I NEER 

H. M. PAYNE 
ASSISTANT STATE ENGINEE'R 

Q note the contents of your letter. Aa 
far as our reoords indicate use of water,from Simpson 
Creek. in the manner 4esoribed in your letter is 
£$1mpl.7 by virtue of custom, follow d for a great many 
years. In other words , ae far ae we know , there is 
no court decree or agreement among the usere specifying 
the manner of distribution of the water or when such 
distribution shall begin. It ould, therefore , appear 
that ycnt·"":VJoul.cJ. be.ve just as mu..c h to the use of 
t o days water prior to Ap-ril. let a a Qu "=--=::oslll.~'d~~bri.:::-.qu::=-::e~n~t~---
to that•ate. K~wever, this is not an bsolute state-
ment, a& th•re ma7 be some agraement s ·1of reoord and 
oencernipg •hioh we are nat advised. 

-l 

.: We at"& forwarding a copy' of'~ this letter to 
Jlr. Hun:t.er for his 1n~orma.t 1on aD4 we.' are asking him 
if there ie any reason why 7011 coul~ no:t use the water 
'for two d~s commencing at onoe. · 

By 

HMP/OB 

Yours "ery truly • 

Robert A. Allen 
State · Engineer 

ASsistant State lngtDeer 

BAUMANN_008 
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STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER·s OFFICE 

CARSON CITY 

February 26, 1927 

In your reply refer to Nos . 01084-01086 ·6225 

Replying to your letter of 

Mr. James Hunter 
Eureka, Nevada 

Dear Sir: 

ROBERT A. AL.L.EN 
STATE ENQINEER 

H . M. PAYNE 
ASSISTANT STAT£ EN.:PINI!:ER 

We are in receipt of e. letter .from Mr. E. C. 
Boston asking if he can not obtain use of water for two 
days out of five commencing at this time instead. of wait­
ing until April 1st. He states that the water is needed 
to drown o~t the gophers. Copy of our .r eply to Mr. Boston 
is enclosed for your -·in~orma-1£1:-e-n, and we are wondering 
if you can not arrange to permit him to commence at this 
time to use the water two days as has been the practice 
during th~ irrigation season. 

Yours very truly* 

Robert A. Allen 
State Engineer 

By 

Assistant State Engineer 

mn>/CH 

BAUMANN_008 
Page 17



ROBERT A . ALLEN 
STAT£ ENCitNilttR 

H. M. PAYNE 

STATE OF NEVADA 

ENGINEER'S OFFICE 

ASSISTANT STATE ENQiiNI!:ER 

CARSON CITY 

Harch 25, 192'7 

In ~.-e-n· ro:c J. ,·· refe:.r to -Nos. 01084-01085-01086-01133-£225 

"QpiJ lnl· ,.,_,. "·n F()', T ,o+t-er- Q..;-· 1\[ornh l i1 .19 f. '"',• 
-\. ._.. ~/ -~ :.. J ..... ~· · 1_. L 1 -L -.., u u .J. l'• t,.<.t . v ....:: t _ ...... 

Mr. Jar:w:-> Hunter 
B9.r C lbnch 
~·u.reko., J'TevEdu. 

.·re I:.C'te the conte·rJ"t:. ~:; f 70l::.· ~ette:r, i;o ::·eH:er ,_._,l-t-h tl~e 

c tt !;.'.c}·cecl J et te ··ron nc. nr- L .:. o1i .. !<rir,. :Oo P:::cr1i j_ ~- in Ol'TO:' '.•rren 

I 

he ~; t·,· tes -~:h t r. e h c, E' a J'e ~~c ::. t- fr .... tl"'..e Sts.te 31·~ .-.·:i.nee:r to r::~: c.rt use 
Gf r.~::, t9r fro~~- l~arch 1st. · C<..Tefr.l extnir:atiOlJ o t· -r::.--s ::ceeor:i ~ in 

. ccm_:~ t:> r;-::ion ':7it:~ all of tl:e various rig. + -:o c: Si~,~~: C'n Cr eeL.: s l:oy,rc t!: e 
~-:)ll o v!L ?'1 '-!.'a 

.. 
:Proofs of A1)rropri21 ion #Ol084-0lCS5 ~nd 0lr'l8 S fi lecl l •:y-

'\. 

o-t vc·, u iT , Pet e Erl.e n. ·nil .'Jlto;·Jio Tognon i. re spe :; t5.·Fsly f:lt.~~: use 

'" 

-! ... ·~··-t e ~"' "_:n~:c ~:c~n-~~ .!~ ~ ,~ __ :!. -.~ _ ... · ~ ; :?::": ~ :.:. ~ : ~~:-~ r,:~~~ ~- ""'=iJ.: ~~ 3 ~;~~- ;a-
1 

-~Yi _ he 
Pr co _· r-.P r· rC'rr: .~tion . coveri ng i,he u:9per ranch •. _ 

tTC '"'~':: . ..,,,1 ,-.· . .. 
r:r: _, n ::' 

1 :....: ,, j " 

1• .: ~· • 1 t;J 

·.'.n·o e: ·~. tre certif :I. c E,+es ·.-·A:re ic: .. --,,er'! ··:; r'!e:" uJ.·~ f.:',tD' ;] f' +rece 
l~ e e e' ~\"" ~ · ,r~ra~ ,..i Tfe ..,, f'-r ·.. . _'.s.._,.. · 1 1-- .... ~ ')c.t ,.... ~ ... .-~ . Yo 1 '"''n 
r--..l! "'tn_ l 03 ... ·7 ~~J"' '"'r. jl~- -· ~ :~p r ) ... ~-; ... :i+ J!"" .... ""' ~ -.~ ... i~·l ,,r~ 

.,,(' -:1")1• t ~);:.''2'P J~·.c .:_:.nt:' C:"' '':'•" C'~ .. _ 13~ -,.. t ·p ··•o.,.. 1.,...1'1 + .~ 

+1-r.l T)o ... w!..~li J.'• ··o: ... ~,.:;.., '"•! . ..:r . }?.ostOI:, ~~: ~. ~~-e l~~2lrle;~tal·: 0 j~ t, ll0'.V 

i. l 0. " 3 -:· orn.el· l;-o,r·.n ~ l ·~ ." .. :.:_.!.1." !:.- i . .:::.nd Ve:..~t 1" r:l::·.o . 

..:.: .. -.f:-~:e·~\ s ,~--~.r.'" i J~~~-· r:1.~ t:~ r r::C!(Jr Gfi e;..:· .I·~ -r~,- 1_! ~:- V.'8 _:L~8 --.~: · ~.: Ye 01~~ t r~ :: . 

tJ-: ~1: :~LrJ~- ·:s.+.e:: us Pt'! :!_) ri oT to ..i.p :.·:i. l 1s+ ;: l·_n• Jd te 0 ' • ·-1· e s ".~ e bs.sis ·--:.r: 
Cl i ~·t x·i~bllt.~ e:-1 j_ r~ tJ-! e s.~iT:·~·e r;~_ :...}- . . e .. -· "t.}·,::-t it i ::· 11 t'e d ~· 1Jbse .,_-! e }~ i- 1· 0 -~n. -~1 d.~~~ .,.e . 

l.: t.. . _ost:) r_:_ ' s J.. et.tei' ,..n· 1(\: b :r: :.: '!':- '' li i-h it :...._·! 8 t?,.. r E· t '-"~·---4:. }··c 
only ·:·:':-!:.es +-:'- u c-o ·,·. ;:-:;.t er t ··:c :5 : .;;-~ ,..,~_,+ r--r ... ·.v e ( c. C'>;c .,..d.i- . _:- t0 !' P~ o rc'Ts 
it f'~c.nlCI l ) p ~:-.•ro da,i s o· -~- o-'-' -:-::!..~~ } :CP'-~~·:· 1-(' ~l ~i::.. l~t. I is '1 YiD-;)s 

F::· 

t J· ,_::. + >-_~=~ -=-: }' or L v t:• t b 1 !3 r: ~~ i ..,_~ i J. ,~: .·" e ... c ' '" "~" " .i. -~ -- +. }-· i ll c-· ~- • t 1- r- r :: n :- cl s 
...... - !:-" i .. __ ,_ ~·- - ~- (: -~J ::~e -·· o : .. ~~ - . ] ~- -: t 11 P ~,~ te-e ··Z:-~ :. ·· ~: rj lrt . 

. .'"'"', '='~::·e se-rld i!l f~ ~"-- C~f~/- c) -:- t;;ic le++p~r t.0 "~ . ~Of:.\t 011 .r-.r~a. ~le 
:f8Rl +1:_ ~· -"'· j_ s ·.·riJ! c .. ri±':- tJ;e F'it11.L~·- Jo~-- -:?.r-d :;::':'eYeo: t cL:· -t·'11 TtJ:: er m 2-
l.U~ 1 r.; ·:~"t:m~1 · '' ~" -' f 1:0 t -:e ~d ·:>-r·t~· ::-·f· (1:.8 1'8 Sl_}8Ctive ·s.,_._ tieD i r ... tJ':e 'f : ' Pn1 iS0 S a 

Yours very t~u_y, 

.Ulen 

By 
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GEO. W. MALONE 
STAT!!: ENGINEER 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

May 11, 1927 

H. W. REPPERT 
ASSISTANT 

REPLYING To youR LETTER o ... May 2nd. 
IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO NO. 6225 

Mr James Hunter 
Bar 0. Ranch --- -- Eureka. --

- - - --Ne:v:&da -~ 

Dear Sir: 

we refer to the contents of your letter of the 2ndo 
inst. , relative to water of Simpson Creek. 

If you feel there are unappropriated waters in Simpson 
Creek, we believe the best course for you to pursue, is to 
make application to this office for permit for use of same. 

It appears, after viewing the maps and records of this 
office, that an application would cover and serve your claim 
better than a Proof of Appropriation. Under the head of 
remarks on the application, you could state that no prior 
or vested rights were waived in the filing of the s~e. 
Blank form is enclosed herewith for your use, in case you 
should desire to make -~pplication to appropriate these waters. 

Blank form for Proof of Appropriation will be sent 
should you request it. 

HWR: SMB 
ENCL. 

By 

V~~ Truly Yours, 
·.- --;;p...;;- ·.· -' ,-~~, -~--

GEO . W. ULONE 
STATE ENGINEER 

~ , 
Assistant State Enginee r 
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1!!:0. W. MALONE: 
STATE ENGINEER 

IN YOUR REPLY REI'"ER TO NO. 6 2 2 5 

Mr. James Hunter 
Eureka, Nevada 

Dear Mr. :runt er: 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

March 27, 1931 

H. W. REPPERT 
ASSISTANT 

~""---·--~-~-- --·-rit--r6:t'erence -t0 your: ie-t"t~~ - [arch 18' "1931 , "' concerning 
· proof of beneficial use and cultural map due under Permit No. 
6225 to change the point of diversion, plac e of us e of the 
waters of Simpson Creek, we are enclosing copy of a letter 
wr itten to you by the state engineer January 18, 1926 regarding 
maps which were received in this office on July 10, 1925. 

In t he last sentence of the second paragraph of t he 
lett er, the s t atement is :made "such being the case, we find 
the f ollowing discrepancies and corrections, and we are re­
turniug t he maps ac.cordi ngly. tt This statement would seem to 
indicate that the maps which were re ceived i n t his o:lfice on 
July 10, 1925 were returned to you on January 18, 1926, and we 
are unable to find from the correspondence where such maps 
were ever returned to the office. I t seems t hat t '"J ese maps 
were prepared in three sheets and labelled Map No. 1, Map No. 2, 
and Map No. 3. We have found in the file s of the office a 
map entitled Map No. 2 of the irrigated lands held by James 
Runter of Eureka County, Nevada, and which was prepared and 
sworn to by Clarence Johnson, Surveyor. This map bears the 
notation that it was received in the office on July 12, 1925~ 
We are unable to locate, however, Map No. 1 and Map No. 2 which 

........., _ _ wQ.!!l,Q._g_Qlll.__ple.t.e_t.h.a.....Qlltline of _the cul tur~l ar~~s~ on_S:i,m..ps.on· £~-~,eJ:t~.-- ·; -----:::;:: . .:: .:. :' - - '. ~ ' -:. . :., .. ·~ . . -.. " . 

· It would seem that the best procedure in this matter would 
be, af the work under Permit No. 6225 has already been complet ed, 
that you file your proof and if unable to file the cultural map 
and proof of beneficial at this time, that you make a reques t for 

an extension of time within which to file t hese later obligations. 
The request for an extension of time should be in t he form of an 
affidavit and submitted with the statutory filing fee of $1.00. 

Mr. L. A. Harris of Eureka is a licensed state water right 
surveyor and can probably assist you in filing the obligations 
due under Permit No. 6225. 

A blank form, proof of completion of work is enclosed here­
with for your convenience in filing this obligation. 
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Mr. Jaaee Hunter, 
Eureka. Nevafie. . 

Dear Sir:-

Colfax, Calif. Apra 13th. 1931. 

! have y&urs ef A r~ 9tk. witk ineloeure, 
an I re ember makin a new set ef aa~e fer you, ror 
yeur ap 11 at1en un er the nu mere state , ana it ae 
~r le my 1 preeeion that I ,ave thea te you te file, 
hewever I woul not ee sure ef that. 

As to the alfferenee in s ale I a not eure 
as in or er t0 eover the whale a r a&e 1 t is }t01!81 ble I ~ •. ! 
used two soalee, eut aont think so. I left &11 y 

ape at Eureke also all y Gl• nGte books an~ it has een 
so 10~£ I •ann0t reaall all the aeta11s,,but when ene of t 
en&ineere visit Eureka try ~na ake an a 'oint ent 
to eet hi .. an yeu ea:m. ex,lain that as rule yeu usei 
nG re&ular iivereion often ehan~in& thea fer sonvenienee 
as the ola iitches foL~ewei the 0Rtour of the land 
and as yeuare eele owner turne&. <ilUt the water where most 
e0nven1ent. Ae I reaem er yQU aban«.ondoned the Eir'"a 
,laee not kav1n, e~ou~h water to sother with it, at 
leaet I agmehow &ot that 1a reesion, in tkat event I 
eh ulti think it wo'§tl nt be neeeesary ta 3:how ,alnte 
of aiverei _n e• e t to sia,lify the reeeord~. 

Ai .. I r •• b>er tke 31!1{4 of- .-31/:4 Gt' Se•. 8 
a rnere at th.e ereek y the rheu'barb ani the Glnly 
lana that e0uld lie eul t1va te61. is tae oli e rral at the ···.; 
sreek er@setn probably 1/4 aere, ae your lower lan runs 
clia~ nal N W, aeross tke eeetione surveyed. Sh ul 
yau ave any furtaer iiffiQulty write ani I will try to 
reae ber enQu~h t0 elear thin&a u • 

Mrs. JehRa0R ani woth eena &reetin,e ana 
~eat wieAea . te yeu all. 

Ceraially Yc:.urs. 

d' 
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GEO. W. MALONE 
STATE ENGINEER 

Subject: 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 

CARSON CITY 

April 22, 1931. 

In replying, refer to 
-------6!25-~---~----

J4r • .Tames Bunter, 
Eureka, Nevada. 

~-- Dear Mr.--Hunter:-

Ycnr "Af':fidaVit of Completion of Wart" in oonnection with l>ermit 
No. 6225, was - ·--------------------·-----·----.---------------------·-----------

received and filed in this office under the above-mentioned 

serial number on --------APRIL 22, 1931,------------------------

This obligation has been properly credited on each of the records 
affected by the filing of this affidavit. -----------------------------------

Official receipt covering filing fee is enclosed herewith. 

Bo. 21480. -------------~----------·------------------------~--------------

Very truly yours, 

-··---~--GEO. W. MAIONE,------~----------~ 
State Engineer. 

~\!_l,lress all mall to George W. Malone, State Engineer 

H. W, REPPERT 
ASSISTANT 

--
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ALFRED MERRITT SMITH 
STATE ENGINEER 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

November 12, 1943 

INYOURREPLYREFERTONO.Se 4416, 4417, 622.5, 7242, 10831 and 10967 
01089, 01133 and 01512 

Mr. James Hunter 
Eureka 
Nevada 

----------~~-

Dear Mr. Hunter ·: 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
ASSISTANT 

This will acknowledge reeeipt of your letter of October 2~, 
1943. 

It is not necessary for you to file new applications on water 
sources that you already have a right to use by ·virtue of permits 
or claims of vested right. 

To date you have the following water filings on record in 
n t~is Office:-

/?. .(//4 
.Applicatioa No~ 4416, filed ?n A:pril 30, 1917, for the waters 

1(~ ~ of PoLson Canyon Spr~ng. The appl~cat~on was approved on January 
./..,. .5, 1918. Certificate No. 13.57 was issued on April 13, 1928, for 

0.0022 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes~ 

Application No. 4417, filed on April 30, 1917, for the waters 
of Dry Canon Springs. The application was approved on October 30, 
1917. Certificate No. 1356 was issued on April 13, 1928, for 
0.0125 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes. 

Application No. 6225 , filed on July 30, 1920, to change the 
point of diversion and place of use of the waters claimed under 
Proof of Appropriation of Water Serial Noo 01085 on Simpson Creek 
with a priority of 1877. This application was approved on July 30, 
1925, and Certificate No. 1951 was issued on April 12, 1933. 

Application No. 7242, filed on October 31, 1924, for the 
waters of Depaoli Creek Spring. The application was approved on 
September 23, 1925, and Certificate No. 1952 was issued on April 
12, 1933, for 0.003 c.f.s. of water for stockwatering purposes. 

Application No. 10831, filed on May 29, 1942, for the under­
ground water of Diamond Well. This application was protested by 
A. 0. Florio on November ·17 ,- 1942. No ac tion has been taken. 

Application No. 10967, filed on July 3, 1943, ~~. Arf1 t~pe~.w~aters of Simpson No. 2 Spring. No action has been taken. ----,~--
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FRANK W. MILLARD E. M. 

F.W.MILLARD & SON 
MINING & CIVIL ENGINEERS 

REPORTS. PLANS. SPECIFICATIONS. BUILDING SUPERVISION 
MINERAL SURVEYS 

STATE WATER RIGHT SURVEYS 

CITY. COUNTY Be DISTRICT MAPS 

BLUE PRINTING 

\ 
) 

ELY, NEVADA. 

ROBERT W. MILLARD C. E. 

MINE EXAMINATIONS 

ORES ASSA YEO 

CONTROL ASSAYS 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 

February 3, 1947. 

Mr. James Hunter 
l3ar_C Ranch, 
Eureka;-- Nevada. 

Dear Mr. Hunter: 

We have received from the State Engineer a 
print of the Townsend Map which accompanied your 11 Proof of 
Beneficial Use" under Permit No. 6225 and from which proof 
and map was issued Certificate No. 1951 granting the use 
of Simpson Creek water on 53t acres of land in Sec's. 9 & 
16, T. 19N., R. 54 E. 

For your information we are comparing the acreages as 
shown by our recent survey of your Desert Land with those 
shown irrigated by the Townsend Map and Proof No. 6225. 

Subdivision. Land irrigated on Land irrigated on 
Townsend Map. Desert Entry. 1947. 

swtswtsec9, ------- 14.0Ac.-------------- 14.5 Ac. 
SEtswi Sec. 9 ------ 11.5 --------------- 5.2 
NEtNW Sec. 16 ----- 8.0 ---------------- 2.2 
SEtNW Sec. 16 ----- 8.5 ---------------- 5.15 
NEtsw+ Sec. 16 ----- o.o ----------------- 0.81 
NWtsEL sec.- 1 · :1: .5 ·~.,. - ---------- -.- -&.-02-- -
swtsEt Sec. 16 ----- 10.0 ---------------- 1.85 
SEtsEt Se~~t!~ ------ 7~:6 ;~;;;------------ 4~:~6 acres. 

Your Certificate No. 1951, which is for 53.5 acres 
as follows: 25.5 acres in stswt, Sec. 9, 16.5 acres in 
Ei1~Vt, Sec. 16 and 11.5 acres in _NWtSEt, Sec. 16, total 
53t acres. 

Our recent survey shows that you have now, 
19.7 acres in stswt, Sec. 9, 7.35 acres in EtNWt, Sec. 16, 
and ~.02 acres in the NWtSEt, Sec. 16, total 35.07 acres. 
which are being irrigated under Certificate No. 1951, leaving 
18.43 acres of the certificate unused on the land indicated, 
however you are irrigating 0.81 acres in the NEtswt, Sec. 16 
and 5.62 acres in stsEt, Sec. 16, total 6.43 acres which still 
leaves 12.0 ( 18.43 less 6.43) acres of the Certificate 
unsatisfied. 
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JH-2 

From observation, I do not believe that you can materially 
increase the acreage irrigated in the narrow confines of 
Simpson Canyon, you now have seeded and brushed practically 
all of that acreage. 

As the matter now stands you have water under Certificate 
No. 1951 for 12.0 acres of land, which you are not usiing and 
for 6.43 acres of land which you. are now using on acreage 
outside of that described in your Certificate. 

If you consider the matter impor tant a t this time, i t 
would probably be well to take the matter up with the State 
Engi neers Offi ce and apply f or Permit to Ghang.e the point 
of di version and places of us e for water to irrigate 
18.43 acres granted under Certificate No. 1951. 

The 12.0 acres still unused could go back onto your 
lower ranch from which this water was originally taken. 

If we can help you further in this matter, please 
advise us. 

Very truly yours, 

F. W. Millard & Son. 
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